
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 18 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Councillors 
 

Surinder Dhesi 
Janet Godden 
Sandy Lovatt 

 

Caroline Newton 
Susanna Pressel 

Roz Smith 
 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 20 November 2013 
• Members are asked to note that from 1.00-2.00pm on the 18 September (i.e. pre the 

Audit Committee meeting) there will be a development briefing. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor September 2013 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a
[...]
quirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2013 (AG3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Local Government Ombudsman - Changes to Annual Reviews and 
to Investigations (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 2.10pm 
 

Report by the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. 
 

The report summarises the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman Annual 
Review of Oxfordshire County Council for the year ended 31 March 2013 (AG5) 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note and comment upon this report and 
on the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Oxfordshire County 
Council for 2012/13. 
 
 

6. Risk Management Annual Report (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 2.30pm 
 

Report by Research and Major Programmes Manager (AG6) 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the progress to date; and 
(b) provide any feedback on the report. 
 
 

7. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 2.50pm 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

Report by the Chief Internal Auditor (AG7). 
 

The report summarises the matters arising at the meeting of the 5 September 2013. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 
 

8. Final Statement of Accounts 2012/13 (Pages 23 - 240) 
 

 3.10pm 
 

Final statement of Accounts 2012/13 and Management Representation Letter 2012/13 
to the Auditors. 

 
Reports by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (AG8). 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(i) Consider and approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13; 
(ii) Consider and approve the Letter of Representation 2012/13 for the 

Oxfordshire County Council accounts; 
(iii) Consider and approve the Letter of Representation 2012/13 for the 

Oxfordshire Pension Fund accounts. 
 
 

9. Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 (Pages 241 - 250) 
 

 3.30pm 
 

Annual Audit Letter for 2012/13 Audit (AG9).  
A representative of the Audit Commission will present the Letter. 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and receive the Letter  
 

10. Ernst & Young External Auditors (Pages 251 - 304) 
 

 3.50pm 
 

A representative of Ernst & Young will attend for these items:- 
• Annual Results Report – Oxfordshire County Council (AG10a) 
• Annual Results Report – Oxfordshire Pension Fund (AG10b) 
• Verbal Progress Report to Committee.  Attached is the LG Sector Update Report 

– Government and Economic News for information only (AG10c) 
 

11. Internal Audit 2013/14 - Progress Report and Quarter 3 Plan (Pages 
305 - 334) 

 

 4.10pm 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Report by Chief Internal Auditor (AG11). 
The report presents the Internal Audit progress report and Plan for quarter 3 2013-14 
for approval of the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Q3 plan. 
 
 

12. Committee Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 335 - 338) 
 

 4.30pm 
 

To review / update the Committee’s Work Programme (AG12).  
 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

4.35pm 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday, 12th September 2013 at 
4.00pm for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 3 July 2013 commencing at 1.00 pm 
and finishing at 5.02 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 
 

Non-voting member Dr Geoff Jones 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan (Ernst & Young) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting S. Scane and I. Dyson (Finance); P. Clark and 
G.Warrington (Law & Governance) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
9 
10 
13 

S. Skivington (Finance) 
G. Ley (Finance) 
R. Webb (Social & Community Services) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

26/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology was received from Maria Grindley (Ernst & Young). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
27/13 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of meetings held on 17 April 2013 and 14 May were approved and 
signed subject to amending: 
 
• the attendance list for the 17 April 2013 to show Dr Geoff Jones as a non 

voting member; 
• the dates of signing for each set of minutes to read 2013. 
 
Minutes 14 May 2013 – 25/13 Appointments 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed the remit of the Appeals & Tribunals Sub-
Committee.  
 
 

28/13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement explaining the County 
Council’s compliance with the code of corporate governance and an update on 
actions identified last year to be carried out during 2012/13 and new actions for 
2013/14.  
 
Specific issues raised concerned: 
 
• improvements to consultation between members and directorates;  
• future governance of schools;  
• governance arrangements for and adequate scrutiny of partnership work;  
• CGAG action plan and the need to try and avoid multiple targets for the end of 

year; 
• benchmarking information on resources i.e. staff, meetings etc. 
 
The Committee noted textual amendm
[...]
d including 
possible alterations to the forward plan to identify and highlight where items had 
slipped; improvements to joint working with other authorities; benchmarking; 
confirmation of the advisory role of the members group and level of complaints. 
 
RESOLVED: subject to insertion of “transparency” in the first line of paragraph 11 to 
endorse the Monitoring Officer’s annual report. 
 
 

31/13 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 2012/13  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Chief Internal Auditors annual report (AG8) which 
summarised the Internal Audit activity for 2012/13 and, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 and the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 2006, set out an opinion on the 
council’s system of internal control which formed part of the assurance framework 
used to inform the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Mr Dyson referred to a personal conflict of interest insofar as he was related to one of 
his senior managers but confirmed he was not responsible for that person’s direct 
management. 
 
Specific issues raised related to E & E’s Property and Facilities Contract and 
development of an issues log; contract management and development of a contract 

Page 3



 

management framework; fraud; and the necessity for some level of audit; design of 
new systems and process for transforming customer services. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Internal Auditor and his team for such a 
comprehensive report and suggested circulation to members of the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

32/13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee received the 2012/13 statement of accounts. No significant changes 
reported this year but it was expected that the next spending review and budget 
would inevitably be a hard one even though, by comparison to many other 
authorities, the Council was in a reasonably sound financial position. 
 
Specific issues raised concerned: 
 
• diminution of fixed assets if all schools adopted  academy status, although it 

was confirmed that that would not affect the County Council’s ability to borrow 
finance and that additionally the County Council would retain an interest in the 
development of adjacent land i.e. playing fields insofar as they could not be 
sold off without the County Council’s agreement;  

• confirmation that Icelandic deposits would be repaid by 2019;  
• debtors;  
• fairer charging refunds;  
• exit packages. 
 
It was confirmed that the County retained appropriate balances. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for the production of a comprehensive and 
complex document. 
 
RESOLVED: to note: 
 
(a) the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 to be submitted to the auditor; and 
 
(b) the Summary Accounts for 2012/13. 
 

33/13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2012/13  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee considered (AG10) a report setting out Treasury Management activity 
in 2012/13 noting that “Council” in the recommendation should have read “Cabinet” 
 
Specific issues raised concerned the performance of Investex which was still being 
monitored in order to enable different options to be considered in the near future. It 
was confirmed that the County Council retained a small number of deposits with 
Scottish authorities. These authorities were currently treated as part of the UK but 

Page 4



 

officers would consider the implications for those holdings bearing in mind the 
forthcoming referendum for Scottish independence. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for the comprehensive report. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and RECOMMEND Cabinet to note the Council’s 
Treasury Management Activity in 2012/13. 
 
 

34/13 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee considered (AG11) a summary of matters arising at the Audit 
Working Group. 
 
It was noted that although the intention was to increase the number of future 
meetings of the Group the time allocated to each meeting would reduce. An 
additional meeting had been scheduled for 10 October 2013 at 2 pm and although a 
final schedule had not yet been agreed meetings to address specific issues would be 
arranged.. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

35/13 ERNST & YOUNG - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Mary Fetigan (Ernst & Young) presented reports on: 
 
• Oxfordshire County Council 2013/14 fee letter 
• Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund 2013/14 fee letter 
• Local Government Sector Update report 
 
The Chairman thanked her and colleagues at Ernst & Young for their work over the 
past year. 
 
RESOLVED: that the reports be noted. 
 

36/13 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT ANNUAL REVIEW 
2013  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
The Committee considered an overview of the use of activities which fell within the 
scope of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 by the County Council 
during the period April 2012 to March 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: to receive periodic and annual reports on the use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act by Oxfordshire County Council. The periodic reports to be 
received by the AWG, for review at their meeting should it be required.  
 

Page 5



 

37/13 INTERNAL AUDIT PAN - 2013/14 PROGRESS REPORT AND QUARTER 
PLAN 2  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
The Committee considered (AG14) the Internal Audit progress report for 2013/14 and 
the Quarter 2 Plan. 
 
Counter fraud work with regard to blue badge applications had been highlighted by 
the government as an area subject to significant abuse. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Q2 and Counter-fraud plans.  
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2013 

Page 6



 

Division(s): 
 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – CHANGES TO ANNUAL 

REVIEWS AND TO INVESTIGATIONS 
 

Report by County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report highlights changes to the ways in which the Local Government 

Ombudsman intends now issues annual reports about each Council.  It also 
summarises the changes to the Ombudsman's approach to assessing and 
investigating cases.  This follows a reorganisation of the Ombudsman 
service earlier this year. 

 
2. One consequence of the changes in the Ombudsman’s approach is that, 

this year, there is no traditional Annual Letter giving the Ombudsman’s 
detailed views on the County Council’s performance during 2012/13; and 
therefore no ability to provide benchmarking against previous years’ 
performance. 

 
3. The Ombudsman’s ‘annual letter’ for 2012/13 (Annex) does, however, 

highlight that complaints received by the Ombudsman about Oxfordshire 
County Council are well below the average for county councils generally.  

 
The LGO’s 2012/13 report and changes to annual reporting 

 
4. Under the Local Government Act 1974, the LGO has two main statutory 

functions: 
 
• To investigate complaints against councils (and some other authorities) 
• To provide advice and guidance on good administrative practice 

 
5. Until this year, the LGO issued an Annual Letter to each council providing a 

summary of the complaints dealt with by the LGO relating to that council. 
Changes to the LGO’s structure and business processes means that, for 
the year 2012/13, there will be no such report.  The LGO are in the process 
of determining a new approach to providing authorities with information on 
their performance, which will be effective next year on the 2013/14 council 
year. 

 
6. However, the LGO has given a headline statistic for 2012/13. During that 

year, the LGO received 39 complaints about Oxfordshire County Council.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



This compares very favourably with the county council average of 54 
complaints received.  This statistic itself continues an encouraging trend. In 
the previous year, the LGO received 47 complaints about this council 
(which was itself down on the 2010/11 figure). 

 
7. Importantly, for the year 2012/13,
[...]
ross the Council.  This has proved very 
beneficial in the past in building the skills and perspectives necessary to 
handling complaints effectively and to improving services.  Such training 
has been arranged every two to three years.  

 
16. This can itself minimise complaints to the LGO through the quality of 

proportionate investigations and an ability to learn from experiences.  
 

Conclusion 
 
17. This year’s Ombudsman’s Annual Letter contains no specific comments 

about the Council’s performance, due to business reorganisation.  This year 
is effectively a hiatus and a more detailed formal report on the 2013/14 year 
will be published next summer. 

 
18. It is encouraging that the number of complaints about the Council referred 

to the LGO has yet again gone down.  There are no grounds for 

Page 10



complacency however and on my behalf the Complaints & Freedom of 
Information team disseminates best practice information, case studies and 
advice to managers on the handling of complaints, to keep knowledge 
current.  An e-learning package is also currently in the early stages of 
formation to increase further the consistency of standards of investigation. 
This would appear early in the new year. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
19. None. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
20. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note and comment upon this 

report and on the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of 
Oxfordshire County Council for 2012/13. 

 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:  Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Oxfordshire 
County Council 2012/13  
 
Contact Officer:  Peter G Clark 
    Tel: 01865 323907 
September 2013 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

ANNEX 
 
16 July 2013 
 
 
By email 
 
 
Ms Joanna Simons 
Chief Executive 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 
 
Dear Ms Simons 
 
Annual Review Letter 
 
I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the comp
[...]
OVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
18th SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

 
Introduction 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Council’s activity both 

to manage risk across the organisation and to develop the risk management 
process. It is an annual opportunity to review the effectiveness of our approach. 

 
2. Based on the recommendations of the Zurich Risk Management Review, that was 

presented to this committee in November 2012, the work programme for 2012/13 
was structured around the following themes: 

 
• Risk Management strategies and processes support the business effectively; 
• Senior management and the Executive Board support and promote risk 

management; 
• Risks are handled well and the risk management process delivers successful 

outcomes; 
• People are equipped and supported to manage risk well. 

 
Overview of progress 

 
3. Progress this year has focused on improving our strategies and processes.  The 

Risk Management Framework has been refreshed and support provided for 
directorates to implement the guidelines within the framework.  The framework is 
fully aligned to the Cabinet Office Management of Risk: Guidance for Practitioners 
publication, which is considered to be the standard for the public sector.  The 
framework aims to reinforce and embed good practice, not to introduce new ways 
of working.  Directorates have used the circulation of the framework to review and 
refresh their risk registers, ensuring that the recorded risks are current and 
relevant. 

 
Work Programme Update 

 
4. Risk Management strategies and processes support the business 

effectively. 
 The OCC risk management framework has been fully revised and adopted for use 

across the organisation.  The framework consists of three levels, the strategy, 
guidance on process and then specific working practice documents within each 
directorate.  These will be published online together with revised website content 
to coincide with the launch of the e-learning course that is currently being 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Contact: Alexandra Bailey, Senior Performance and Improvement Manager, Chief 
Executive’s Office. 

developed.  Risk leads within each directorate have been identified and meet on a 
regular basis to review processes and share best practice. 

 
 Directorate risk leads have been proactively developing approaches to risk 

management.  Together with senior managers they have reviewed and revised 
risk registers, using SWOT (Strength, Weakness, Opportunity and Threat) 
analysis to define new risks in a rapidly changing operational environment.  
Managers are actively encouraged to discuss risk in supervision meetings and to 
escalate them appropriately, as part of the performance management process.  
Processes are also in place to escalate risks from Directorates to the Chief 
Executive’s Office for discussion by senior officers and members, where 
appropriate, as part of the quarterly performance management process. 

 
5. Senior management and the Executive Board support and promote risk 

management. 
 Senior managers have been engaged in the adoption of the revised framework 

and have been supportive of the embedding process.  On a quarterly basis CCMT 
monitor and discuss risks escalated on an exception basis, in conjunction with the 
performance management process.  In addition, the Audit Working Group also 
receives quarterly risk reports. 

 
 Directorates have been actively consulted on the revision of the strategic risk 

register which is presented twice a year for discussion at Extended CCMT.  The 
process of revision and discussion with directorate leadership teams is now 
established as a continuous cycle of review. 

 
6. Risks are handled well and the risk management process delivers 

successful outcomes. 
 The need for risk management training for managers has been clearly established 

through the Risk Leads Group, to ensure that they are supported to handle risk 
well.  An e-learning course is being developed in conjunction with IT and Learning 
and Development.  This is due to be launched within the next four months.  In 
addition, internal audit provide an effective risk assurance function challenging risk 
owners to correctly identify risk, employ effective mitigation plans and to direct 
mitigation action. 

 
 There has been some change within directorate Performance and Risk 

Management functions which has impacted on the promotion and embedding of 
strong risk management at the operational level.  Support has been given from the 
Chief Executive’s Office to maintain the focus on risk management but there is an 
on-going risk of insufficient capacity at directorate level.  This is an area that we 
will be monitoring closely and will report to Audit Working Group. 

 
7. People are equipped and supported to manage risk well. 
 This area of the work programme requires further development of the proposed e-

learning course and revision of the intranet content.  There will then be 
appropriate training and support in place for staff who are responsible for 
managing risk.  This is a key action for the next year, to ensure that the risk 
management processes in place are fully effective and embedded. 

Page 16



Contact: Alexandra Bailey, Senior Performance and Improvement Manager, Chief 
Executive’s Office. 

 
Next steps 

 
8. It is proposed that we continue with the current work programme to ensure that 

our process are clearly established and embedded as business as usual.  This will 
include a focus on delivering an e-learning package and a revision of support 
materials on the intranet as well as continued support and monitoring of the risk 
management process across the organisation. 

 
9. Directorate risk leads are supported to ensure that the corporate policy and local 

approaches are appropriate and used across their service areas.  
 
REC
[...]
nges to the accounts 

relate to minor amendments to notes to the accounts.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

12. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(i) Consider and approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13; 
(ii) Consider and approve the Letter of Representation 2012/13 for the 

Oxfordshire County Council accounts; 
(iii) Consider and approve the Letter of Representation 2012/13 for the 

Oxfordshire Pension Fund accounts. 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Stephanie Skivington, Corporate Finance Manager  
  Tel. 01865 323995 
September 2013 

Page 24



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

2012/13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



CONTENTS 

 

           Page  
 

Foreword by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 1 
  
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 8 
  
Movement in Reserves Statement 9 
  
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 10 
  
Balance Sheet 11 
  
Cash Flow Statement 12 
  
Notes to the Core Financial Statements 13 
  
Trust Funds 125 
  
The Local Government Pension Fund Accounts:  
Fund Account 126 
Net Assets Statement 127 
  
Notes to the Local Government Pension Fund Accounts 128 
  
Local Government Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 160 
  
The Fire-fighters’ Pension Fund Accounts:  
Fund Account 162 
Net Assets Statement  163 
  
Notes to the Fire-fighters’ Pension Fund Accounts 164 
  
Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Oxfordshire County 
Council 166 

  
Annual Governance Statement 172 
  
Glossary of Terms 196 

 

Page 26



FOREWORD BY THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 

1 

 
Introduction 
These accounts set out the financial results of Oxfordshire County Council’s activities for 
the twelve months up to 31 March 2013.  They have been compiled in accordance with the 
statutory requirements of the Accou
[...]
ing Group Reports 
(Ian Dyson) 
 

• Business Strategy: updates & key extracts from the cabinet Financial 
Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report 
(Sue Scane) 

 
• Scrutiny - governance & control matters including Scrutiny Work Programme 

(as available) 
(Alexandra Bailey) 

 
• Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 

(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 
 
 
Other matters 
 
Review of new Scrutiny/Governance Arrangements – July 2014 
 
Fire & Rescue Service – Statement of Assurance (Future Performance and Audit 
Approach) – April – June 2014 
 
Background Papers Nil 
 
Contact officer:   Sue Whitehead, Committee Officer  

Tel: (01865) 810262 
 
 

Page 337



Page 338

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Local Government Ombudsman - Changes to Annual Reviews and to Investigations
	AG_SEPT1813RO3

	6 Risk Management Annual Report
	7 Audit Working Group Report
	8 Final Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	AG_SEPT1813RO7
	AG_SEPT1813RO8
	AG_SEPT1813RO9

	9 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13
	10 Ernst & Young External Auditors
	AG_SEPT1813RO12
	AG_SEPT1813RO13

	11 Internal Audit 2013/14 - Progress Report and Quarter 3 Plan
	AG_SEPT1813RO15
	AG_SEPT1813RO16

	12 Committee Work Programme 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 18 September 2013 commencing at
2.00 pm and finishing at 4.20 pm.

Present:

Voting Members:

Non-voting Member
By Invitation:
Officers:

Whole of meeting

Part of meeting

Agenda Item
5
8

Councillor David Wilmshurst — in the Chair

Councillor Surinder Dhesi
Councillor Janet Godden
Councillor Sandy Lovatt
Councillor Caroline Newton
Councillor Susanna Pressel
Councillor Lawrie Stratford
Councillor Neil Owen
Councillor Zoé Patrick

Dr Geoff Jones

Mary Fetigan and Maria Grindley (Ernst & Young).

S. Scane, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance
Officer, P. Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer,
D. Miller and A. Newman.

Officer Attending
G. Watson
S. Skivington (Finance)

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with the following additional
documents: supplementary paper in relation to item 7 and decided as set out
below. Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are
contained in agenda, reports and additional documents, copies of which are
attached to the signed Minutes.

38/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS

(Agenda No. 1)

The following apologies and temporary appointments were received:



39/13

40/13

41/13

Councillor Neil Owen substituted on behalf of Councillor Charles Mathew and
Councillor Zoe Patrick substituted on behalf of Councillor Roz Smith.

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 July 2013 were approved and signed subject to
the following amendment:

Minute 37/13 — in the title the text ‘Pan’ to be changed to ‘Plan’.
Matters Arising

Minute 29/3 — Mr Clark undertook to provide a written update to all members of the
Committee regarding the work which was being undertaken to promote joint working
between the Audit Governance Committee and the Performance Scrutiny Committee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - CHANGES TO ANNUAL REVIEWS

AND TO INVESTIGATIONS
(Agenda No. 5)

The Committee considered the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer report (AG5)
which highlighted changes to the ways in which Local Government Ombudsman
intended to issue annual reports about each Council. It further summarised the
changes to the Ombudsman’s approach to assessing and investigating cases. This
followed a reorganisation of the Ombudsman service earlier this year.

Mr Clark reported that one consequence of the changes this year was that there was
no traditional Annual Letter giving the Ombudsman’s detailed views on the County
Council’'s performance during 2012/13 and therefore there was no ability to
benchmark against previous years’ performance. The annual letter did however
highlight that the complaints received about Oxfordshire County Council were well
below the average for county councils generally.

In response to a question from Members, Mr Clark confirmed that he monitored all
complaints and would alert the Committee to any serious complaints and that an
overview of the types of complaints received throughout the year were detailed in his
Annual Monitoring Officer report.

RESOLVED: to note and comment upon this report and on the Local Government
Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Oxfordshire County Council for 2012/13.

RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
(Agenda No. 6)

The Committee considered the Risk Management Annual Report (AG6) which
provided an overview of the Council’'s activity both to manage risk across the
organisation and to develop the risk management process.



42/13

Ms Bailey in introducing the report, indicated that the focusof the report this year had
been around improving strategies and processes, including refreshing the Framework
and providing support for the directorates to implement the guidelines. As part of
this, directorate leads now met on a regular basis to review processes and share best
practice.

Senior managers had been engaged in the adoption of the revised framework and
had been supportive of the embedding process. On a quarterly basis CCMT
monitored and discussed risks escalated on an exception basis, in conjunction with
the performance management process. In addition, the Audit Working Group also
received quarterly risk reports.

The next steps were to continue with the current work programme to ensure that
processes were clearly established and embedded as business as usual. This would
include a focus on delivering an e-learning package and a revision of support
materials on the intranet as well as continued support and monitoring of the risk
management process across the organisation.

The Committee welcomed the update and:

RESOLVED: to note the progress to date.

AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT
(Agenda No. 7)

The Committee considered a report (AG7) which summarised the main business
items arising at the most recent meeting of the Audit Working Group on 21 November
2011, which were as follows:

Client Charging;

Internal Audit Report;
Pension Fund Fraud Risks;
Work Programme.

In relation to AWG13.27 (Pension Fund Fraud Risks) Mr Dyson tabled an additional
report (a copy of which is attached to the minutes) which set out the Council’'s generic
fraud risks identified in relation to the pension fund and pensions administration,
together with details on how those risks were being managed.

Mr Dyson outlined the broad areas of control and stressed the importance of the
Committee being satisfied that the risk of fraud in the Council’s pension fund was
being managed correctly. In response to a question from members, Mr Dyson
confirmed that Oxfordshire’s programme was in line with others and based on best
practice.

RESOLVED: (nem con) to note the report.



43/13

44/13

45/13

FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13
(Agenda No. 8)

The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer introduced the final Statement
of Accounts 2012/13 and Management Representation Letter 2012/13 to the
Auditors. She highlighted key points and paid tribute to the work of her team and
directorates.

The Chairman and Committee thanked all concerned for their work on the Accounts
which had contributed to the excellent Audit Commission reports.

RESOLVED: (nem con) to:

0] approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13;

(i) approve the Letter of Representation 2012/13 for the Oxfordshire County
Council accounts;

(i)  approve the Letter of Representation 2012/13 for the Oxfordshire Pension
Fund accounts.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13
(Agenda No. 9)

The Committee considered the Ernst & Young Annual Audit Letter (AG9).

Ms Fetigan introduced the Letter and informed the Committee that there were no
issues on the Financial Statements of the Authority and Pension Fund arising from
the Audit. A final copy would be supplied.

Ms Grindley confirmed that Ernst & Young were very impressed with the Finance
Team and the Working Papers.

RESOLVED: to receive the Annual Audit Letter.

ERNST & YOUNG EXTERNAL AUDITORS
(Agenda No. 10)

The Committee considered the Ernst & Young Annual Governance Reports for the
Oxfordshire County Council and Oxfordshire Pension Fund (AG10).

Ms Fetigan informed the Committee that the overall message remained that the
Authority had put together good papers and Accounts and that there were no
outstanding items for the Committee’s consideration. She commended the Council’s
excellent team and joint working.

In relation to the comments regarding internal Control, Mr Dyson confirmed that the
team had put processes in place to ensure that the evidence trail would be clearer
next year.

RESOLVED: to receive the reports (AG10 (a) and (b), and thank the Ernst & Young
representatives for their reports and work.



46/13 INTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14 - PROGRESS REPORT AND QUARTER 3 PLAN
(Agenda No. 11)

The Committee considered a report (AG11l) which presented the Internal Audit
progress report and Plan for quarter 3 2013-14. Mr Dyson introduced the paper and
highlighted the key issues regarding investigations of theft and visa/immigration
matches.

RESOLVED: to note the report and approve the Quarter 3 Plan.

4713 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14
(Agenda No. 12)

The Committee considered its Work Programme (AG12).

RESOLVED: to adopt the Work Programme.

in the Chair

Date of signing 2013



